this reason there is less probability of stock out. The percentage of unfilled

orders is shown in Figure IV.10. In the last two scenarios, these unfilled orders

have significantly reduced.

Chapter IV

120

Figure IV.9. Time to order.

Figure IV.10. Average unfilled orders.

IV.3.1. Sensitivity analysis

Three structural parameters were considered to perform the sensitivity

analysis: 3PL delivery time, % product purchase and ageing time. These

parameters were varied in four steps -20%, -10%, +10% and +20%. The

sensitivity analysis shows that the percentage change in the product purchase

has a significant impact on the orders filled. The higher the percentage of

100

110

120

130

140

150

160

170

180

190

200

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

T
im

e
to

 O
rd

er
 (

h
)

Orders

1st scenario 2nd scenario 3rd scenario

Blockchain, IoT, RFID and VMI strategy: three simulation models

121

product purchases, the greater the responsiveness in meeting demand in

scenarios where the technologies are adopted and the VMI strategy is applied.
Variation in 3PL delivery time and cheese ageing time do not vary for unfilled

orders and therefore do not affect the model sensitivity.

Table IV.11. Sensitivity analysis.

Parameter Value %∆1-2 %∆1-3 %∆2-3

Delivery time (3PL) -20% 81% 86% 24%
 -10% 78% 78% 0%
 10% 69% 86% 54%
 20% 77% 78% 8%

%Product purchase -20% 99% 100% 100%

 -10% 90% 91% 10%

 10% 31% 37% 8%

 20% 17% 24% 9%

Ageing time -20% 89% 100% 100%

 -10% 84% 89% 31%

 10% 96% 97% 20%

 20% 81% 83% 12%

IV.4. Discussions

The chapter has shown what impact the technologies, including blockchain,

could have on time performance for SCM. Starting from the various

contributions of the scientific literature on blockchain and the integration of

different technologies, this chapter provided further insight into time

performance on the entire supply chain (Casino, Dasaklis, et al., 2019;

Dasaklis and Casino, 2019; Omar et al., 2020). As already analysed in Chapter

III, the lack of standardisation and the diversity of communication channels

increases manual activities, which leads to an increase in order processing